PRINTED: 12/16/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345496	B. WING			10/	28/2016
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	107	20/2010
					91 BOONE STATION DRIVE		
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R ALAMA	NCE			URLINGTON, NC 27215		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 170 SS=C	483.10(i)(1) RIGHT T SEND/RECEIVE UN		F 1	170			11/25/16
		right to privacy in written uding the right to send and I that is unopened.					
	by: Based on staff and refacility failed to delive	esident interviews, the r mail to residents of the (Resident # 42).			The statements made on this plan of correction are not an admission to and not constitute an agreement with the	do	
	Findings included:	on Saturday. (Resident # 42).			alleged deficiencies.  To remain in compliance with all federal		
					and state regulations the facility has tak or will take the actions set forth in this plan of correction. The plan of correctio constitutes the facility's allegation of compliance such that all alleged		
	Resident # 42 reveale mail on Saturday it w	on 10/26/16 at 8:40 AM, ed the facility did not deliver as put on the activity director they (residents) received			deficiencies cited have been or will be corrected by the dates indicated.  F 170		
	During an interview of Activity Director state to deliver the mail on delivered mail Mondar During an interview of Nurse #1 indicated state delivery on Saturday.	on 10/28/16 at 1:11PM, the did the manager on duty was Saturday. She revealed she by thru Friday.  In 10/28/16 at 11:14 AM, the had not observed mail  In 10/28/16 at 11:15 AM, the had not observed mail			A corrective action for Affected Residenthas been accomplished by: On 11/21/16, the Activity Director discussed the new procedure for the weekend manager on duty delivering moto residents on the weekends with resident #42 and #107. Effective 11/25/the new procedure for delivering mail to residents on Saturday is that the weeked manager on duty will retrieve all mail frow the mailbox, sort, and deliver it as part of their duties on Weekends.	ail 16, o end om	
ABORATORY	I DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/:	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

**Electronically Signed** 11/23/2016

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		345496	B. WING _			C 10/28/2016	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ANCE		79	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 BOONE STATION DRIVE URLINGTON, NC 27215	1 10	25/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 170	Dietary Manager indi manager on duty she directors desk.  During an interview of Resident #107 who of mail was not delivered  During an interview of Administrator stated	on 10/28/16 at 11:17 AM the cated when she was the put the mail on the activity on 10/28/16 at 11:49 AM, cognitively intact, indicted	F	170	A corrective action has been accomplished on all residents with the potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice by: On 11/21/16, the Activity Director held resident council meeting. All resident's present received information on the ne procedure for delivering mail to resider on Saturdays.  Systemic changes made were: By 11/25/16, the following procedure we put in place for mail to be delivered to residents on the weekends. The weeke manager on duty will be responsible for retrieving the mail from the mail box, sorting the mail, and distributing that me to the residents. On 11/23/16, the management team members with weekend manager duties were in-service for delivering mail to residents over the weekend. This information has been integrated into the standard orientation training and in the required in-service refresher courses for all employees and will be reviewed by the Quality Assurar process to verify that the change has been sustained.  The facility plans to monitor its performance by: The Administrator will monitor this issuration of the mail plant of the new proced on the weekends. This will be completed weekly for 4 weeks then monthly times	w hts as end r ail ced dure ence ure ed	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(	
		345496	B. WING _		<del></del>	10/	28/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NCE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  791 BOONE STATION DRIVE  BURLINGTON, NC 27215				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 170 F 242 SS=E	2 483.15(b) SELF-DETERMINATION - RIGHT TO		F 170		months or until resolved by Quality Assurance Committee. Reports will be presented to the weekly QA committee the Administrator or DON to ensure corrective action initiated as appropriate Compliance will be monitored and ongoing auditing program reviewed at t weekly QA Meeting. The weekly QA Meeting is attended by the DON, MDS Coordinator, Therapy, HIM, Dietary Manager and the Administrator.	e.	11/25/16
	are significant to the resident and staff interest and/or choice #107), and 2) failed to activities on 3 of 5 resident #6, #56).  Findings Included:  1) Resident #6 was a Diagnoses included in	is not met as evidenced  n, record review and rviews the facility failed to: ices for frequency of e of tub bath, (resident o honor resident choices for idents reviewed for choices  dmitted on 11/19/14.			The statements made on this plan of correction are not an admission to and not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies.  To remain in compliance with all federa and state regulations the facility has tak or will take the actions set forth in this plan of correction. The plan of correction constitutes the facility's allegation of compliance such that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be corrected by the dates indicated.	l ken	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	\ '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345496	B. WING		C 10/28/2	016	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/20/2	010	
				791 BOONE STATION DRIVE			
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R ALAMA	ANCE		BURLINGTON, NC 27215			
	OLUMBA A DV OT	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		<u>,                                      </u>	TION	0.450	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPRO	ULD BE CO	(X5) MPLETION DATE	
F 242	Continued From pag	e 3	F 24	2			
	8/4/16 revealed the r	terly assessment dated esident was cognitively		F 242			
	intact. The resident						
		aff member with all activities		A corrective action for Affected Re	sident		
		, she had an impairment to		has been accomplished by:	u		
		r extremity and both lower a wheelchair. The MDS		All residents were interviewed by			
		important to be involved in		Nurse Management Team for their preferences regarding showers/be			
		do favorite activities, go		baths/tub baths, attending activitie			
		ate in religious services.		frequency for getting out of bed. T	·		
	outoido, dila partioipe	ate in religious services.		completed by 11/25/16. Each residual			
	A review of the update	ted care plan on 10/10/16		preferences were then care plann			
	revealed a plan of ca			added to task as indicated by the			
	resident enjoyed acti			Coordinator. This process was co			
		, large and small groups,		by 11/25/2016.	•		
	and religious activitie	s. The interventions					
	included the resident	would actively participate in		A corrective action has been			
	different activities da	ily, provide assistance to		accomplished on all residents with	the		
	attend activities as no	eeded, ensure the resident		potential to be affected by the alle	ged		
	was up and ready to	attend each activity.		deficient practice by:			
				All cognitively intact residents with			
		sident #6 on 10/23/16 at		preferences not currently being m			
		or the last week the resident		showers, getting out of bed and at			
		"we can't get you up today,		activities have the potential to be			
	_	h staff." The resident stated		by the alleged deficient practice. (			
		ping to activities and she was		11/17/16, the Nurse Management			
		able to go. She watched TV		began interviewing all cognitively			
		would have preferred to es. She enjoyed going to		residents for their preferences reg showers, getting out of bed, and a			
		ing in activities including		activities. This was completed by	itteriaing		
	· ·	and going outside. She		11/25/16. Once preferences were			
		very important to her and		determined, the Nurse Manageme	ent		
	•	o it. Resident #6 reported		Team updated each residents care			
		TV during this time and		and or task as indicated with their			
		I to have been out of her		preference. This was completed I			
	room.			11/25/2016. Newly admitted resid	•		
				be interviewed by the Activities Di			
	An observation of Re	sident #6 on 10/23/16 at		regarding their shower/bathing an	d		
	10:08 am revealed th	ne resident was lying down in		activities preferences within 14 da			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(	c
		345496	B. WING _			10/	28/2016
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LIDEDTY	COMMONS N&R ALAMA	NCE		791	1 BOONE STATION DRIVE		
LIDEKTT	COMINIONS NOR ALAMA	MNCE		BU	JRLINGTON, NC 27215		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 242	Continued From page	e 4	F 2	42			
	bed with her pajamas watching TV at that ti	s on. The resident was me.			admission. The resident's preferences be documented and updated in care pl		
		#4 on 10/23/16 at 10:45 am ts stayed in bed because			and or task as indicated with their preference by the MDS Coordinator.		
		staff to get them up. NA #4			Systemic changes made were:		
		d to get the residents up but			On 11/17/16 an in-service was conduct	ed	
	some days they just o	-			by the Staff Development Coordinator		
					all Full-time and Part-time, PRN, and		
	An interview with Nur	rse #5 on 10/24/16 at 9:45			agency RN's, LPN's, Med Aide's, and		
	am revealed that the	residents have not gotten			CNA's. The topics included:		
	out of bed on the 200	hall to go to activities			<ul> <li>honoring resident preferences and</li> </ul>		
		been enough staff. Nurse			request		
	-	st of the residents on this			<ul> <li>offering residents to get OOB daily</li> </ul>	<i>'</i>	
	-	stance of two staff members			and offering to assist resident's to		
		d a mechanical lift and you			activities as desired		
	needed two people to	o do this task safely.			providing timely assistance to		
	A				residents for request		
		resident 's family member			<ul><li>honoring preference for showers</li><li>how to access the kardex for residence</li></ul>		
	-	1:10 pm revealed that she			preferences	ent	
		veek. The FM came in every esident reported to the FM			<ul> <li>how to document resident refusal</li> </ul>		
		ough staff to get her up so			now to document resident relusar		
	she had to stay in be				This education was provided by an		
	Sile flad to stay in be	u.			Education Training Packet on honoring		
	An interview with the	Activity Director (AD) on			resident preferences. Any staff member		
		revealed Resident #6			who did not receive in-service training		
		ny activities. The AD reported			11/25/2016 will not be allowed to work	~ )	
		o not come to activities, she			until training has been completed. This		
		pase or check in with the			information has been integrated into th		
	_	oorted she was allowed to			standard orientation training and in the		
		of bed, but she could ensure			required in-service refresher courses for		
	they had an activity the	ney enjoyed. The AD			all employees and will be reviewed by	the	
		sident enjoyed activities and			Quality Assurance process to verify that	ıt	
	with her age/condition	n she should be encouraged			the change has been sustained.		
	to go to the activities	of her interest.					
					The facility plans to monitor its		
	2. Resident #56 was				performance by:		
	Diagnoses included i	n part quadriplegia,			The Director of Nurses (DON) will mon	itor	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345496	B. WING	B. WING		C 0/ <b>28/2016</b>	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•	0/20/2016	
				791 BOONE STATION DRIVE			
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R ALAMA	NCE		BURLINGTON, NC 27215			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 242	Continued From page	÷5	F 24	42			
F 242	dysfunction of bladded dependent on oxyger  The MDS dated 10/10 revealed the resident resident required an amembers with bed more resident required total of one staff member from the impairment to both side extremities and used indicated it was very choose his clothes, go music, do favorite activities care plan who leisure decisions and need some assistance activities, ensure the to attend each activity attend activities and go An interview with Resident activities and go An interview with Resident activities with Resident activities and go An interview with Resident activities activities activities and go An interview with Resident activities activ	r, chronic pain, and a.  2/16 quarterly assessment was cognitively aware. The assist with two staff oblility and transfers. The I dependence with an assist for all ADLs and had an des to upper and lower a wheelchair. The MDS inportant for the resident to et tub/shower/bath, have ivities and go outside.  2/2 and an an inch included to make own activity involvement but may related to quadriplegia. The assist the resident to attend resident was up and ready and ready and courage resident to going outside.	F 24	this issue using the Preference Tool for monitoring resident's for showers, getting out of be attending activities. This will to weekly x 4weeks then month or until resolved by QOL/QA Reports will be presented to to QA committee by the Adminis DON to ensure corrective act as appropriate. Compliance v monitored and ongoing auditi reviewed at the weekly QA M weekly QA Meeting is attended DON, MDS Coordinator, The Dietary Manager and the Adm	preferences d, and de completed dy x 2 months committee. the weekly strator or ion initiated vill be ng program eeting. The ed by the rapy, HIM,		
	know what was going not been able to get us reported he liked to g because he enjoyed g not been to activities has he been out of be he could get up, the s	s. He reported he did not on with the staff, but he had up for 5 days. The resident et up before 10:00 am going to activities. He had for a number of days. Nor ed. When he asked staff if staff replied, "we don't have ou'll have to stay in bed."					
	The resident stayed in	n bed and watched TV. The did not file a grievance					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345496	B. WING _			C 10/28/2016		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NCE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 791 BOONE STATION DRIVE BURLINGTON, NC 27215		10/20/2010		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 242	An interview with NA reported that the staff residents out of bed is the help.  An interview with Nur am revealed that the out of bed on the 200 because there hadn' #5 explained that mo hall required the assis because they require needed two people to added that there was the hall most of the tinurse to be pulled aw Aid.  An interview with the 10/26/16 at 12:00 pm enjoyed going to activones. The AD report concern a couple of rwas not getting to par reported she asked thanything she could be confirmed that the rewith his age/condition to go to the activities.  An interview with the 5:00 pm revealed that	the Administrator and the DON).  #4 on 10/23/16 at 1:45 pm If haven't been able to get because they did not have  se #5 on 10/24/16 at 9:45 residents have not gotten at hall to go to activities at been enough staff. Nurse st of the residents on this stance of two staff members did a mechanical lift and you of do this task. Nurse #5 one nurse and one aid on the mean did the way to do ADL care with the five and the way to do ADL care with the state in activities. The AD the resident if there was string for him. The AD sident enjoyed activities and in the should be encouraged of his interest.  Administrator on 10/28/16 at the expectation was that attering activities would be	F 2	42				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345496	B. WING			C 10/28/2016	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.00		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 791 BOONE STATION DRIVE BURLINGTON, NC 27215	10/20/2010		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 242	Continued From pag	e 7	F 2	42			
	with diagnoses which dysarthria following of #107 most recent qu (MDS) dated 09/06/2 was cognitively intac revealed Resident #1 assistance with transroom and corridor, dipersonal hygiene. Sue ating. Extensive assistilet use. The asses #107 was not steady walking, turning in the moving on and off the A grievance form dat Resident #107 had to assistance to go to gwashed for the day. Working on nurse stafacility Springwood w staffing issues as we	fers, bed mobility, walk in ressing, showers and upervision was required with sistance was needed with sment revealed Resident in seated to standing, e opposite direction and e toilet.  ed 10/08/2016 revealed of wait for over an hour for to the bathroom to get of the facility stated they were ffing, and staff from a sister were helping to cover the ll.					
	medical record reveat resident refusing sho Resident #107 's bar	e's notes in Resident#107's led no indication of the wers. Further review of th record revealed the last 016. The daily bed baths had					
	on 10/23/2016 at 10: her last shower was it may have been bet stated she scheduled	oducted with Resident #107 03 AM. The resident stated perhaps two weeks ago, but fore then. Resident #107 It to get showers Monday and ent stated in between shower					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345496	B. WING			C 10/28/2016	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 791 BOONE STATION DRIVE BURLINGTON, NC 27215			20/2016
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 242			F 2	242			
	The NA stated most r showered based on in	n 10/23/2016 at 8:10 AM. esidents were to be ndividual preferences but week. The NA was unsure					
	10/25/216 at 9:54 AM were to get showers to frequently if the resident	ent requested. The nurse tain when the last shower					
	Nursing (DON) on 10 DON stated residents least twice a week pe preferences The DON would be for the nurs	I stated the expectation					
F 244 SS=E	administrator stated t choices of each resid regard to bathing or s 483.15(c)(6) LISTEN	8/2106 at 3:00 PM. The ne expectation was that the ent should be honored in howering.  ACT ON GROUP	F2	244			11/25/16
	When a resident or fa	mily group exists, the facility					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345496	B. WING		C 10/28/2016		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/20/2010		
				791 BOONE STATION DRIVE			
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R ALAMA	ANCE		BURLINGTON, NC 27215			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)		
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)			
F 244	Continued From page	e 9	F 244	1			
	must listen to the view	ws and act upon the					
	grievances and recor	nmendations of residents					
		ing proposed policy and					
		affecting resident care and					
	life in the facility.						
	This REQUIREMENT	「 is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
		iew, resident interview and		The statements made on this plan of			
		acility failed to respond to		correction are not an admission to and	do		
		evances of shortage of staff.		not constitute an agreement with the			
	The findings include:	- :- 40/00/0040 -+ 0:40 AM		alleged deficiencies.			
		on 10/26/2016 at 8:48 AM,		To remain in compliance with all fodors	si e		
		uncil representative who director forwarded the		To remain in compliance with all federa and state regulations the facility has ta			
		rtment that the concern		or will take the actions set forth in this	Keli		
		had been a problem for the		plan of correction. The plan of correction	on l		
		response we got was the		constitutes the facility's allegation of			
		Director of Nursing were		compliance such that all alleged			
		re aware of it. There were no		deficiencies cited have been or will be			
	results. Nothing was			corrected by the dates indicated.			
	Review of the resider	nt council minutes dated					
		oart, " staff working short."		F244			
	•	nistration dated 7/1/16 was,					
		nings, NHA (administrator),		A corrective action for Affected Reside	nt		
	,	sing) and HR (Human		has been accomplished by:			
		g and hiring as quickly as		On 11/21/16, the Administrator met wit	h		
	possible. "			Resident #42 the previous Resident			
	Dovious of the residen	at accompliation that design		Council representative. During this			
		nt council minutes dated		meeting, the Administrator explained to	)		
	7/27/16, revealed in proceedings continues to be an iss	<del>-</del>		the resident the new procedure for handling resident council concerns. The			
	response to the coun			new procedure is, effective 11/25/16,	C		
	response to the coun	one concern.		within 3 days of receiving the resident			
	Review of the resider	nt council minutes dated		council concerns, the Administrator or			
		part, " Residents voiced		Director of Nursing will meet with the			
	concerns with staffing			resident council representative regardi	na		
		ed 9/29/16 was " Admin		the general concerns received and will			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345496	B. WING	_			C	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	040400	12:	97	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/	28/2016	
	COMMONS N&R ALAMA	ANCE		791 BOONE STATION DRIVE BURLINGTON, NC 27215				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 244	Review of the reside 09/29/16, revealed 'voice concern over t when they need it. It administration is connew employees."  On 10/28/2016 at 1: indicated when she at the July resident coustaff in the facility. Stroncerned residents indicated staffing had come to the facilissue. She indicated fairs, sent out emails community and borrofacility in the area. Staffing was a contin proposed to corporar had been challenges On 10/26/2016 at 1: indicated the grievar department head, the response at the next.	ent council minutes dated " Most residents continue to he staffing and lack of help was explained that attinually attempting to hire  11 PM, the Administrator arrived in July she addressed uncil regarding the lack of he had met with the and families privately. She d been a problem before she lity and was an ongoing they had unsuccessful job is to nurses and aides in the lowed staff from another she indicated she knew used problem and had te an increased wage. There is to fill the positions. 44 PM the Activity Director, noes were forwarded to the ley respond and she read the te meeting. The ongoing and for several months, and	F2	244	meet with the individual resident regard their individual concerns. Within 7 days receiving the concerns, the Administrator Director of Nursing will provide a writesponse back to the resident council representative regarding the general concerns received and to the individual resident regarding their individual concerns.  A corrective action has been accomplished on all residents with the potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice by: On 11/21/16, a resident council meeting was held. All residents who attended received information from the Administrator on the new procedure for addressing resident council concerns. The new procedure is, effective 11/25/within 3 days of receiving the resident council concerns, the Administrator or Director of Nursing will meet with the resident council representative regarding the general concerns. Within 7 days receiving the concerns, the Administrator or Director of Nursing will provide a write response back to the resident council representative regarding the general concerns received and to the individual resident regarding their individual concerns.  Systemic changes made were: On 11/21/16 an in-service was conduct by the Clinical Nurse Consultant to the	g 16, ng sing sof cor tten		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345496	B. WING	B. WING		С		
NAME OF D	DOVIDED OD CUIDDUED	343430	1 2: 11:11		EDEET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZID CODE	10/	28/2016	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R ALAMA	NCE			11 BOONE STATION DRIVE URLINGTON, NC 27215			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 244	Continued From page	e 11	F2	244	The topics included: the new procedure for responding to resident council grievances. The new procedure is, effective 11/25/16, within 3 days of receiving the resident council concerns the Administrator or Director of Nursing will meet with the resident council representative regarding the general concerns received and will meet with the individual resident regarding their individual concerns. Within 7 days of receiving the concerns, the Administrat or Director of Nursing will provide a wri response back to the resident council representative regarding the general concerns received and to the individual resident regarding their individual concerns. This information has been integrated in the standard orientation training for Administrators and will be reviewed by Quality Assurance process to verify that the change has been sustained.  The facility plans to monitor its performance by: The Administrator will monitor this issue using the Resident Council QA Tool for monitoring timely response and resolute to resident council concerns. This will be completed monthly x 3 months or until resolved by QOL/QA committee. Repowill be presented to the monthly QA committee by the Administrator or DON ensure corrective action initiated as appropriate. Compliance will be monitor and ongoing auditing program reviewed the weekly QA Meeting.	e ion pe orts I to ored dat		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345496	B. WING _				C / <b>28/2016</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NCE		79 <sup>-</sup>	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1 BOONE STATION DRIVE  JRLINGTON, NC 27215	10/	20/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 244	Continued From page	e 12	F 2	244	Meeting is attended by the DON, MDS Coordinator, Therapy, HIM, Dietary Manager and the Administrator.		
F 253 SS=E	483.15(h)(2) HOUSE MAINTENANCE SEF		F 2	253			11/25/16
		ride housekeeping and s necessary to maintain a comfortable interior.					
	by: Based on observation record review, the fact maintained, safe, and 5 resident halls (100)	is not met as evidenced in, staff interviews and cility failed to provide a d comfortable interior on 3 of hall, 200 Hall, and 300 Hall)			The statements made on this plan of correction are not an admission to and not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies.	do	
	as evidenced by peeling wallpaper, scrapped wooden doors, scuffed paint on resident room doors, dents in the drywall and cove molding in disrepair.  The findings included:				To remain in compliance with all federa and state regulations the facility has tak or will take the actions set forth in this plan of correction. The plan of correctio constitutes the facility's allegation of compliance such that all alleged	ken	
	the 100 hallway reveal wooden door chipped	10/23/2016 at 12:30 PM on aled the nourishment room and scraped wood. Also n and dings observed on the #107.			deficiencies cited have been or will be corrected by the dates indicated.  F 253		
	b. Observations on 19 room #102 revealed a chipped and scraped dings at the entry doc	0/23/2016 at 12:35 PM in a wooden bathroom door , drywall depression and or, drywall depression and			A corrective action for Affected Resider has been accomplished by:	nt	
	colored stained strea mattress with a deep c. Observations on 10	bar in the bathroom, a rust ks in the toilet and a sagging depression. 0/23/2016 at 12:35 PM of a wooden bathroom door			No residents appear to be affected.  1a. The 100 hallway nourishment room wooden door was puddied and restaine on 11/18/16. Due to the depth of the ch	ed	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	CNTIFICATION NILIMBED:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  JILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 50.25.	_		، ا	2	
		345496	B. WING				28/2016	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.00		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/	20/2016	
TO UNE OF TH	TO VIDER OR GOLF EIER				91 BOONE STATION DRIVE			
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R ALAMA	ANCE			BURLINGTON, NC 27215			
					 T			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 253	Continued From page	e 13	F	253				
	was chipped and scra				in the door a professional contractor wa	36		
		0/23/2016 at 12:40 PM on			hired to repair the door. He is schedule			
		aled the drywall was cracked			to start repairs on 11/28/16. The dings	<b>"</b>		
		janitor 's closet door, the			and depressions on the wall outside of			
	_	set door and a supply closet			room #107 were repaired on 11/18/16.			
	-	d scraped, the wooden			·			
	shower room door wa	as chipped and scrapped			b. Room 102 bathroom door, entry doo	r		
		hipped wood outside of room			dings and depressions was puddied an			
	#204.				restained on 11/17/16. Due to the dept	า of		
		/23/2016 at 12:40 PM of			the chips in the door a professional			
		a sagging mattress with a			contractor was hired to repair the door.			
	deep depression.	00/0040 -t 40:45 DN -5			is scheduled to start repairs on 11/28/1			
		23/2016 at 12:45 PM of			Bathroom dings under the grab bar and	1		
		d missing paint on the wall be bed on the right side.			rust color stains in the toilet were all repaired by 11/22/16. The sagging			
		/23/2016 at 12:45 PM of			mattress was replaced on 11/18/16.			
	_	rust colored stained streaks			mattress was replaced on 11/10/10.			
		n entry door chipped and			c. Room 103 bathroom door was puddi	ed		
		ng mattress with a deep			and restained on 11/18/16. Due to the			
	depression.				depth of the chips in the door a			
	h. Observation on 10	/24/2016 at 5:35 AM of room			professional contractor was hired to rep	oair		
	#312 revealed scrapp	ped paint behind the head of			the door. He is scheduled to start repai	rs		
	'	stained streaks in toilet and			on 11/28/16.			
		vith a deep depression.			. <u>_</u>			
		/24/2016 at 5:35 AM on the			d. The cracked/missing drywall on the 2			
	300 hallway revealed				hallway was repaired on 11/18/16. The			
		ames had missing paint from			janitor's closet door and supply closet			
		ately 12 inches off the floor, with a black substance on			door was puddied and restained on 11/18/16. Due to the depth of the chips	in		
	_	the wallboard on the corner			the door a professional contractor was	""		
	near room #308.	the wandourd on the corner			hired to repair the door. He is schedule	d		
		24/2016 at 8:00 AM of room			to start repairs on 11/28/16. The show			
	•	ress with a deep depression			room door was was puddied and			
	and smelled of urine.				restained on 11/18/16. Due to the deptl	n of		
	k. Observation on 10	/24/2016 at 9:30 AM of room			the chips in the door a professional			
		et puddle of urine under the			contractor was hired to repair the door.			
		rine under the bed and dried			is scheduled to start repairs on 11/28/1			
	urine on the bed fram				Handrail beside room 204 was repaired	l by		
	L Observation on 10/3	25/2016 at 4:00 PM of the			11/18/16.	ļ		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) M A. BUI		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345496	B. WING		C 10/28/2016	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/20/2010	
				791 BOONE STATION DRIVE		
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R ALAMA	NCE		BURLINGTON, NC 27215		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 253	Continued From page	e 14	F 253	3		
	on the grout lines of t	revealed a dark substance the two lowest rows of tile in adjoining front side walls hes from the floor.		e. Room 209 sagging mattress was replaced on 11/18/16		
		ducted on 10/25/2016 at sekeeper. The housekeeper		f. Room #313A wall was repaired on 11/22/16.		
	300 hallway were cle	all and shower head on the aned and disinfected daily. Ited the tub, sinks and toilet shower room were		g. Room #314 rust stained toilet repair by 11/17/16. The entry door was pudd and restained on 11/17/16. Due to the depth of the chips in the door a		
	current routine was u room but was not aw	housekeeper stated the sed to clean the shower are of a deep cleaning		professional contractor was hired to re the door. He is scheduled to start repa on 11/28/16.	irs	
	resident rooms were housekeeper stated i	ekeeper stated once daily the cleaned and mopped. The furine was noted on a bed		The sagging mattress in room 314 was replaced on 11/22/16.		
	disinfected.	ed it would be cleaned and		h. Room 312 wall was repaired and ru stained toilet was repaired by 11/22/16 The sagging mattress in room was		
	An interview was con director on 10/27/201	ducted with the maintenance 6 at 3:00 PM. The		replaced on 11/22/16.		
	requisition slips that of folder near the janitor the nurses 'station of	vere placed in a hanging r closet pocket across from on the 100 through 300		i. Three Paint Contractors were contact on 11/17/16 to request quotes to remothe wallpaper and paint the 300 hall. A quote and scheduled date for contract.	ve A ors	
	twice daily walk throu accomplished to pick if there were immedia	up work order requests; and ate problem areas the work		to remove the wallpaper on the 300 had was scheduled on 11/23/16. They are scheduled to remove the wallpaper an paint on the 300 hall starting 11/28/16	d	
	when a mattress was sagging the mattress maintenance director been given permission	intenance director stated reported to be flat or would be replaced. The stated we have recently on to start updating the 100, vs. The maintenance director		The 17 doorframes were repainted by 11/25/16. The cove molding on the doorframes was cleaned by 11/25/16. The hole in the wallboard near room 3 was repaired by 10/26/16.	08	
	stated it would includ	e getting rid of the wallpaper the facility brighter and		j. The mattress in room 308 was replaced on 10/26/16.	ced	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345496	B. WING		C 10/28/2016	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  791 BOONE STATION DRIVE  BURLINGTON, NC 27215		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 253		nducted with the 28/2016 at 1:55 PM. The the expectation would be for ntained, clean and	F 25	k. The floor and bed frame in room 2 was cleaned by 11/25/16 l. The 300 hall shower room grout lin were cleaned by 11/25/16. A contractor was hired on 11/23/16 to sand and restain the identified doors dings and depressions. He is scheduto start on 11/28/16. A corrective action has been accomplished on all residents with the potential to be affected by the alleger	es O with cled	
				deficient practice by:  All Residents on the 100, 200 and 30 have the potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice. All resident rooms on the 100, 200, and 300 halls were assessed by the Administrator of Maintenance Director for cleanliness repairs on 11/22/16. The Administration and Maintenance/HK Director will crework orders and schedules for necess repairs to be completed.	he  nt s and and or eate	
				On 11/22/16 an in-service was conduby the Staff Development Coordinate all Full-time and Part-time and PRN Nurses, Med Aides, and Nursing Assistants. The topics included: how place work orders for equipment repart Any in-house staff member who did receive in-service training by 11/25/1 not be allowed to work until training by	or for  to  airs.  not  6 will	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION			(X3	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345496	B. WING			C <b>10/28/2016</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		10/26/2016
LIDEDTY		NOT		791 BOONE STATION DRIVE		
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R ALAMA	.NGE		BURLINGTON, NC 27215		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 253	Continued From page	≥ 16	F	been completed. This information been integrated into the standard orientation training and in the resin-service refresher courses for employees and will be reviewed Quality Assurance process to verthe change has been sustained.  An in-service was conducted by Housekeeping Manager for all Frand Part-time and PRN Housek 11/25/16. The topics included: redeep cleaning procedures. Any staff member who did not receiv in-service training by 11/25/16 which allowed to work until training has completed. This information has integrated into the standard oriestraining and in the required in-serefresher courses for all housek employees and will be reviewed Quality Assurance process to verthe change has been sustained.  The facility plans to monitor its performance by: The Administrator will monitor the using the Facility Observations of for monitoring cleanliness and rethroughout the facility. This will be completed weekly x 4weeks the x 2 months or until resolved by committee. Reports will be presented weekly QA committee by the Administrator or DON to ensure action initiated as appropriate. Compliance will be monitored an ongoing auditing program review	rd equired all I by the erify that  the full-time eepers by outine and y in-house ye vill not be s been entation ervice eeping I by the erify that  .  his issue QA Tool epairs be en monthly QOL/QA sented to e c corrective	d e

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345496	B. WING _				28/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NCE		79	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 BOONE STATION DRIVE URLINGTON, NC 27215	10/	20/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 253	Continued From page	e 17	F 2	253	weekly QA Meeting. The weekly QA Meeting is attended by the DON, MDS Coordinator, Therapy, HIM, Dietary Manager and the Administrator		
F 281 SS=D	PROFESSIONAL STA	ICES PROVIDED MEET ANDARDS d or arranged by the facility	F 2	281	Manager and the Administrator		11/25/16
	must meet profession  This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revir facility failed to follow 3 of 11 residents revie Resident #99, and Re Findings included: 1. Resident #42 wa 05/05/15 with diagnos heart failure, history of chronic obstructive put exacerbation, and mo  The care plan dated of interventions related of review the weights, and changes to the physic  On 09/09/16 the physic  On 09/09/16 the physic by mouth every Monor daily weights.  The quarterly Minimu 09/13/16 revealed the intact.	al standards of quality.  is not met as evidenced  ew and staff interviews, the orders to obtain weights for ewed (Resident #42, esident #105).  s admitted to the facility on ses that included congestive of myocardial infarction, ulmonary disease with acute orbid obesity.  09/07/16 had three to weight: weigh as ordered, and report significant weight			The statements made on this plan of correction are not an admission to and not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies.  To remain in compliance with all federal and state regulations the facility has take or will take the actions set forth in this plan of correction. The plan of correction constitutes the facility's allegation of compliance such that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be corrected by the dates indicated.  F 281  A corrective action for the Affected Resident/s has been accomplished by: Resident #42's weight was collected on 11/17/16 by Nurse. Resident #99, was weighed on 11/6/16 by Nurse. Resident #105, was weighed on 11/6/16 by Nurse.	I ken on t	
		d for Resident #42 for 26 of			accomplished on all residents with the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345496	B. WING _			C 10/28/2016	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	I		
				791 BOONE STATION DRIVE			
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R ALAMA	NCE		BURLINGTON, NC 27215			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 281	Weights on the follow 09/10, 09/11, 09/12, 09/26, 10/02, 10/03, 10/10, 10/12, 10/13, 10/23, 10/24, 10/25, A review of the electr Assistant (CNA) Task showed three differer "daily weights," "weigh Monday."  A monthly note by Nu 10/10/16 (one month for daily weights) refeweight for Resident # documented that the on 09/09/16 and 261 An interview was cor 10/26/16 at 10:53 a.r orders for weights we Task List by the nurse the previous order shwas inconsistent with reviewed the Task List instructions on when monitored the Task List been obtained as ord discrepancy between and weekly weights fibeen identified and coll in an interview with the service w	09/10/16 and 10/28/16.  ving days were missing: 09/17, 09/18, 09/22, 09/25, 10/04, 10/05, 10/08, 10/09, 10/15, 10/19, 10/21, 10/22, 10/27, and 10/28.  onic Certified Nursing a List for Resident #1 Int entries related to weight: Inthib x1 week," and "weigh on aurse Practitioner #1 dated after the order was written erred to an "8 lb. gain" in 142. The medical record resident weighed 252.8 lbs.	F2	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ats not MD orders d by the 11/18/16, all reviewed his was listing s. Once this report was te to d according dent's that tained as ghed and Point Click teted by the s was  neeting was t Team and etermine the s per MD er list was weights Daily rector of etion of the		
	was responsible for t Clinical personnel sh their 24-hour report for weights ordered. 2. Resident #99 was	racking daily weights.  ould be including weights in or those residents with daily  as admitted to the facility on ses that included unspecified		master list will be updated as n according to new MD orders fo received. By the 14th day of the monthly weight report will be proposed to the	eeded r weights e month, a rinted from r of		

	. C. C. III EDIO/ II CE G	VILDIO/ (ID OLI (VIOLO				<del></del>	7. 0000 0001
STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDI	_		,	2
		345496	B. WING				28/2016
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
I IDEDTY CO	OMMONS N&R ALAMA	NCE		79	91 BOONE STATION DRIVE		
LIBERTTO	JIVIIVIONS NAR ALAIVIA	NCE		В	SURLINGTON, NC 27215		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Tri i	The care plan dated resident had a history ntake of less than 75 three interventions repordered, review the weight changes to the The quarterly MDS dathe resident was seven a review of the medical Resident #99's weight of September. She weight of September. She weight of 120.8 lbs. weight weight weight were to review of the medical resident was moderated the CNA Task List for the CNA Task List for the CNA Task List for the care plan the CNA Task List for the	e ordered on 08/04/16. 10/01/16 stated that the of weight loss with an oral % at times. The plan had lated to weight: weigh as reights, and report significant e physician. Inted 10/07/16 revealed that erely cognitively impaired. Interest all record revealed that the was missing for the month reighed 131.2 lbs. on los. on 10/07/16. It is later on 10/26/16, a reas recorded, a loss of 12.4 Interest all 10/26/16 by the Dietician weight loss, variable intake, anded Fortified Shake twice rotein." Interest as admitted to the facility on less that include hemiplegia wing an unspecified dent and aphasia. Interest of ordered 08/03/16. Interest of ordered	F	281	On 11/18/16 an in-service was conduct by the Clinical Nurse Consultant the Nurse Management Team. The topics included: the new procedure for ensuriall weights are obtained per MD order. This information has been integrated in the standard orientation training and in required in-service refresher courses for all Nurse Management employees and be reviewed by the Quality Assurance process to verify that the change has been sustained.  The facility plans to monitor its performance by: The Administrator will monitor this issue using the Monitoring Weights QA Tool for monitoring weights being obtained according to MD order. This will be completed weekly x 4week then monthly x 2 months or until resolv by QOL/QA committee. Reports will be presented to the weekly QA committee the Administrator or DON to ensure corrective action initiated as appropriat Compliance will be monitored and ongoing auditing program reviewed at weekly QA Meeting. The weekly QA Meeting is attended by the DON, MDS Coordinator, Therapy, HIM, Dietary Manager and the Administrator.	ng to the or will s e by e.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345496	B. WING		C 10/28/2016	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NCE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 791 BOONE STATION DRIVE BURLINGTON, NC 27215	10/20/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION	
F 281	weights was placed 0	the order for monthly 8/03/16.	F 28	1		
F 353 SS=E	p.m. she stated her e obtain resident weigh provider and that nurs	ne DON on 10/28/16 at 2:45 expectation was that CNAs ets as ordered by the medical ess monitored the process. expectation was that CNAs expectation	F 35	3	11/25/16	
	provide nursing and r maintain the highest					
	numbers of each of the personnel on a 24-ho	ide services by sufficient ne following types of ur basis to provide nursing n accordance with resident				
	Except when waived section, licensed nurs personnel.	under paragraph (c) of this ses and other nursing				
	section, the facility m	under paragraph (c) of this ust designate a licensed narge nurse on each tour of				
	by: Based on observatio and resident interviev provide sufficient staf	n record review and staff vs the facility failed to f to provide showers for 1 of #107) and to assist 2 of 5		The statements made on this plan correction are not an admission to not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies.	and do	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345496	B. WING_			C <b>10/28/2016</b>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.00		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•	10/20/2016	
TO WILL OF TH	NOVIDER OR COLL FIELD			791 BOONE STATION DRIVE	, <u> </u>		
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R ALAMA	ANCE					
				BURLINGTON, NC 27215			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 353	Continued From page	e 21	F 3	53			
	residents (Resident # activities of their choi	t6 and Resident #56) to the ce.		To remain in compliance with and state regulations the faci			
	Findings included:			or will take the actions set for plan of correction. The plan of	th in this		
	This tag was cross re	eferred to:		constitutes the facility's allegated compliance such that all allegated			
	F242			deficiencies cited have been corrected by the dates indica:			
	and staff interviews th	n, record review and resident ne facility failed to: 1) honor requency of showers and/or		F 353			
	resident choices for frequency of showers and/ochoice of tub bath, (resident #107), and 2) failed to honor resident choices for activities on 3 of 5 residents reviewed for choices (Resident #6, #56).			A corrective action for Affecte has been accomplished by: All residents were interviewed Nurse Management Team for	d by the their		
	Data Set (MDS) quar 8/4/16 revealed the re intact. The resident vassistance of one sta	n part cerebral palsy, Il's palsy. The Minimum terly assessment dated esident was cognitively was dependent with Iff member with all activities		preferences regarding showe baths/tub baths, attending ac frequency for getting out of be completed by 11/25/16. Each preferences were then care padded to task as indicated by Coordinator. This process was by 11/25/2016.	tivities, and ed. This was resident's planned or the MDS		
	of daily living (ADLs), she had an impairment to one side of her upper extremity and both lower extremities and used a wheelchair. The MDS indicated it was very important to be involved in groups of people, to do favorite activities, go outside, and participate in religious services.			The staff schedule was review Director of Nursing and the A on 11/17/16 to ensure adequate meet patient needs.  A corrective action has been	dministrator		
	revealed a plan of ca resident enjoyed activanimals, food related and religious activitie included the resident different activities dai	vities such as music, , large and small groups,		accomplished on all residents potential to be affected by the deficient practice by: All cognitively intact residents preferences not currently being showers, getting out of bed a activities have the potential to by the alleged deficient practi	e alleged s with ng met for nd attending b be affected		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDI	NG _			С	
		345496	B. WING _				/28/2016	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1		
				79	91 BOONE STATION DRIVE			
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R ALAM	ANCE		В	URLINGTON, NC 27215			
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	'	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI: TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 353	Continued From pag	je 22	F:	353				
	was up and ready to	attend each activity.			11/17/16, the Nurse Management Tear	n		
		•			began interviewing all cognitively intac			
	An interview with Re	sident #6 on 10/23/16 at			residents for their preferences regardir	ıg		
	10:08 am revealed for	or the last week the resident			showers, getting out of bed, and attend	ling		
	_	t "we can't get you up today,			activities. This was completed by			
		h staff." The resident really			11/25/16. Once preferences were			
		ivities and she was sad that			determined, the Nurse Management			
		o. She watched TV in her			Team updated each residents care pla	n		
	I .	have preferred to have gone			and or task as indicated with their			
		joyed going to church and ties including bingo, group			preference. This was completed by 11/25/2016. Newly admitted residents	will		
		itside. She reported these			be interviewed by the Activities Directo			
	were very important			regarding their shower/bathing and	1			
		ent #6 reported she watched			activities preferences within 14 day of			
		s time and would have			admission. The resident's preferences	will		
	preferred to have be				be documented and updated in care pl			
	,				and or task as indicated with their			
	An observation of Re	esident #6 on 10/23/16 at			preference by the MDS Coordinator.			
	10:08 am revealed ti	he resident was lying down in			•			
	bed with her pajama	s on. The resident was			Systemic changes made were:			
	watching TV at this t	ime.			On 11/17/16 an in-service was conduc			
					by the Staff Development Coordinator	for		
		x #4 on 10/23/16 at 10:45 am			all Full-time and Part-time, PRN, and			
	I .	nts stayed in bed because			agency RN's, LPN's, Med Aide's, and			
		staff to get them up. NA #4			CNA's. The topics included:			
		to get the residents up but			honoring resident preferences and	i		
	some days they just	couldn't.			<ul><li>request</li><li>offering residents to get OOB daily</li></ul>	,		
	An interview with Nu	rse #5 on 10/24/16 at 9:45			and offering to assist resident's to	,		
		e residents have not gotten			activities as desired			
		0 hall to go to activities			providing timely assistance to			
	I .	t been enough staff. Nurse			residents for request			
	I .	ost of the residents on this			<ul> <li>honoring preference for showers</li> </ul>			
	1	istance of two staff members			<ul> <li>how to access the kardex for resident</li> </ul>	ent		
		ed a mechanical lift and you			preferences			
r	needed two people t	o do this task safely.			how to document resident refusal			
	An interview with the	e resident 's family member			This education was provided by an			
		1:10 nm revealed that she			Education Training Packet on honoring	1		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345496	B. WING _			C <b>10/28/2016</b>	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE	10/20/2010	
				791 BOONE STATION DRIVE			
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R ALAMA	NCE		BURLINGTON, NC 27215			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 353	Continued From page	e 23	F 3	53			
	day to visit and the re that there was not en she had to stay in be An interview with the	Activity Director (AD) on		resident preferences. Any who did not receive in-serv 11/25/2016 will not be allow until training has been com information has been integrated standard orientation training.	ice training by ved to work pleted. This rated into the g and in the		
	enjoyed going to mar Resident #6 when the activities, she would in with the resident.	n revealed Resident #6 ny activities. The AD reported e residents do not come to try and touch base or check The AD reported she was sident out of bed, but she		required in-service refreshed all employees and will be required all employees and will be required as the change has been sustant to the facility plans to monitor.	eviewed by the to verify that ined.		
	could ensure they ha The AD confirmed that activities and with he	d an activity they enjoyed. at the resident enjoyed r age/condition she should to the activities of her		performance by: Effective 11/25/16, rounds a by the Administrator or Directo ensure staffing is adequates resident needs according to Rounds will occurs 5 times	are conducted ector of Nursing ate to meet o preferences.		
	Resident #56 was Diagnoses included i dysfunction of bladde dependent on oxyger	n part quadriplegia, er, chronic pain, and n.		various shifts weekly x 4we monthly x 2 months or until QOL/QA committee. This is interviewing 5 residents 5 t ensure needs/preferences	resolved by s measured by imes a week to		
	revealed the resident resident required and members with bed more resident required total of one staff member of impairment to both significated it was very choose his clothes, go music, do favorite acts. A record review of the 10/4/16 revealed a plane.	0/16 quarterly assessment was cognitively aware. The assist with two staff obility and transfers. The all dependence with an assist for all ADLs and had an des to upper and lower a wheelchair. The MDS important for the resident to et tub/shower/bath, have tivities and go outside.  e care plan updated on an of care for ADLs for le assistance with all ADLs		The Director of Nurses (DC this issue using the Prefere Tool for monitoring resident for showers, getting out of attending activities. This wi weekly x 4weeks then mon or until resolved by QOL/Q Reports will be presented to QA committee by the Admit DON to ensure corrective as appropriate. Compliance monitored and ongoing aud reviewed at the weekly QA weekly QA Meeting is attentioned.	ences Met QA I's preferences bed, and II be completed thly x 2 months A committee. o the weekly nistrator or action initiated e will be diting program Meeting. The		
		plan which included to		DON, MDS Coordinator, Th			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345496	B. WING			C 0/28/2016		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ANCE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 791 BOONE STATION DRIVE BURLINGTON, NC 27215		0/20/2010		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COP (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 353	to quadriplegia. The the resident to attend resident was up and encourage resident to outside.  An interview with Re 1:15 pm revealed that bed for the last 5 day know what was going not been able to get reported he liked to go because he enjoyed not been to activities has he been out of be reported that persident reported he report but he did tell Director of Nursing (I)  An interview with NA reported that the staff residents out of bed the help.  An interview with Nu am revealed that the out of bed on the 200 because there hasn't #5 explained that mothall required the assi because they require needed two people to	cisions and activity need some assistant related interventions were to assist d activities, ensure the ready to attend each activity, o attend activities and going sident #56 on 10/23/16 at at the resident had been in vs. He reported he did not g on with the staff, but he had up for 5 days. The resident yet up before 10:00 am going to activities. He has for a number of days. Nor ed. When he asked staff if staff replied, "we don't have you'll have to stay in bed." in bed and watched TV. The did not file a grievance the Administrator and the	F 38	Dietary Manager and the Adm	inistrator.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345496	B. WING _			C <b>10/28/2016</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ANCE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 791 BOONE STATION DRIVE BURLINGTON, NC 27215	ODE	10/20/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 353	An interview with the 10/26/16 at 12:00 pm enjoyed going to actiones. The AD report concern a couple of was not getting to pa reported she asked t anything she could b confirmed that the re with his age/condition to go to the activities.  An interview with the 5:00 pm revealed that the choice to particip honored for the resid.  3) Resident # 107 wadiagnosis which inclufollowing cerebral infrecent Minimum Data 09/06/2016 revealed intact. A functional as #107 needed limited bed mobility, walk in dressing, showers ar Supervision was requassistance was need assessment revealed steady in seated to s the opposite direction toilet.	Activity Director (AD) on a revealed Resident #56 vities, especially the morning and Resident #56 shared a months ago to the AD that he ricipate in activities. The AD the resident if there was ring for him. The AD sident enjoys activities and in he should be encouraged of his interest.  Administrator on 10/28/16 at at her expectation was that atte in activities would be ents.  As admitted to the facility with aded hemiplegia, dysarthria arctions. Resident #107 most a Set (MDS) dated the resident was cognitively assessment revealed Resident assistance with transfers, in room and corridor, and personal hygiene. Lired with eating. Extensive led with toilet use. The did Resident #107 was not tanding, walking, turning in and moving on and off the	F3	353			
	Resident #107 had to	ed 10/08/2016 revealed o wait for over an hour for o to the bathroom to get					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		345496	B. WING _			C <b>10/28/2016</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ANCE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 791 BOONE STATION DRIVE BURLINGTON, NC 27215	<b>,</b>	10/20/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 353	working on nurse sta	The facility stated they were affing, and staff from a sister were helping to cover the	F 3	53		
	medical record revearesident refusing shore Resident #107 bath shower was 08/29/20 been documented.  An interview was concentrated Assistant (NA) #19 of The NA stated most showered based on usually it was twice as when Resident #107.  An interview was concentrated as the concentration of the concentrat	on 10/23/2016 at 8:10 AM. residents were to be individual preferences but a week. The NA was unsure last shower was.				
	were to get showers frequently if the residual stated she was uncervanted was for Resident #10. An interview was coron 10/23/2016 at 10 my last shower was it may have been be stated I am schedule and Thursday. The rishowers I wash in the A follow-up interview 10/25/2016 at 3:30 F	nducted with Resident #107 :03 AM. The resident stated perhaps two weeks ago, but fore then. Resident #107 ed to get showers Monday esident stated in between e bathroom.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		345496	B. WING				C <b>28/2016</b>
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.00		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/	20/2016
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R ALAMA	NCE			91 BOONE STATION DRIVE BURLINGTON, NC 27215		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 353	Continued From page		F:	353			
	Nursing (DON) on 10 DON stated residents least twice a week pe The DON stated the	ducted with the Director of /27/2016 at 2:00 PM. The should be showered at rethe residents ' preference. expectation would be for the the showers were being ents.					
	administrator stated t	8/2106 at 3:00 PM. The he expectation was that the ent should be honored in					
F 356 SS=C	indicated when she at the July resident cour staff in the facility. She concerned residents a indicated staffing had had come to the facilities. She indicated the fairs, sent out emails community and borrofacility in the area. She staffing was a continuation proposed to corporate had been challenges 483.30(e) POSTED N	and families privately. She been a problem before she ty and was an ongoing they had unsuccessful job to nurses and aides in the wed staff from another the indicated she knew used problem and had an increased wage. There to fill the positions.	F	356			11/25/16
	a daily basis: o Facility name. o The current date.	the following information on and the actual hours worked pories of licensed and					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345496	B. WING _		40	C <b>10/28/2016</b>		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	040400		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	•	1/28/2016		
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R ALA	MANCE		791 BOONE STATION DRIVE BURLINGTON, NC 27215				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 356	resident care per s - Registered n - Licensed pra vocational nurses - Certified nurs o Resident census The facility must p specified above or of each shift. Data o Clear and reada o In a prominent p residents and visit The facility must, n make nurse staffir for review at a cos standard. The facility must n staffing data for a required by State  This REQUIREME by: Based on observation interviews, the fact staffing and census Findings included: An observation on conducted. The fact be posted on a but the most current s The census numb	g staff directly responsible for shift: urses. ctical nurses or licensed (as defined under State law). se aides. s.  post the nurse staffing data in a daily basis at the beginning a must be posted as follows: ble format. blace readily accessible to hors.  upon oral or written request, ing data available to the public state not to exceed the community  maintain the posted daily nurse minimum of 18 months, or as law, whichever is greater.  ENT is not met as evidenced ations, record review and stafficility failed to post the daily is accurately.	F3	The statements made on the correction are not an admission to constitute an agreement alleged deficiencies.  To remain in compliance with and state regulations the factor will take the actions set for plan of correction. The plan constitutes the facility's alleged deficiencies cited have been	sion to and do t with the  th all federal cility has taken orth in this of correction gation of eged			

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '		CONSTRUCTION		LETED
		345496	B. WING _				28/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ANCE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 791 BOONE STATION DRIVE BURLINGTON, NC 27215		91 BOONE STATION DRIVE	1 10/	20/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 356	Continued From pagindicated there was a three Licensed Practunlicensed nursing so A tour of the facility wand there was noted one LPN, one Medicursing staff.  An interview with Nu am revealed there we this time.  She reported the Dirin early this morning the building.  An interview with the 10/23/16 at 9:30 am she was a Medication.  An interview was cornon upon arrival to DON reported she we this day. The DON reported she we this day. The DON reported she we this day. The DON and 1 of the unlicens included in the staff page 1.	be 29  In Registered Nurse (RN), ical Nurses (LPNs) and five taff.  In as conducted at this time to be no RN in the building, ation Aid and four unlicensed  In a set of Nursing (DON) came to posted the census and left  In Medication Aid #1 on reported she was not a LPN in Aid.  Inducted on 10/23/16 with the the facility at 10:45 am. The as the RN for the building for eported she came in this 0 am and then left to get reported one of the LPNs are not at the posting, but they were staff		356	corrected by the dates indicated.  F 356  A corrective action for Affected Resider has been accomplished by: No actual residents were identified as affected.  A corrective action has been accomplished on all residents with the potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice by: All current residents have the potential be affected by the alleged deficient practice. On 11/17/16, the Director of Nursing posted the correct number of RN's, LPN's, CNA's and current residencensus. This was confirmed by the Administrator on 11/17/16.  Systemic changes made were: On 11/21/16 an in-service was conduct by the Clinical Nurse Consultant for the Administrator and Director of Nursing of the procedure for ensuring the correct staffing numbers are posted at the beginning of each shift. By 11/25/16, the	nt to nt ed	
	at 5:00 pm reported the correct daily cens posted every day. S expectation was for a	Administrator on 10/ 28/16 ther expectations were that sus and staffing should be the further added her a RN to be in the building week for 8 consecutive hours.			Staff Development Coordinator in-serviced all Full-time, Part-time and PRN Nurses the topics included: the requirements and procedure for nursing staff posting daily and at the beginning each shift. This education was provide by an Education Training Packet on required posting. This information has been integrated into the standard orientation training for Administrator, Nurse Management staff, and all nurse	of ed	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345496	B. WING _				28/2016
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	107.	20/2010
LIDEDTV	COMMONS N&R ALAMA	NCE		79	1 BOONE STATION DRIVE		
LIDERIT	COMMONS NAR ALAMA	INCE		В	URLINGTON, NC 27215		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 356 F 431 SS=E	a licensed pharmacis of records of receipt a controlled drugs in su accurate reconciliatio records are in order a controlled drugs is ma reconciled.  Drugs and biologicals	RUG RECORDS, GS & BIOLOGICALS  loy or obtain the services of twho establishes a system and disposition of all ifficient detail to enable an in; and determines that drug and that an account of all aintained and periodically sused in the facility must be the with currently accepted in the same and include the		356 431	and will be reviewed by the Quality Assurance process to verify that the change has been sustained.  The facility plans to monitor its performance by: The Administrator will monitor this issue using the Daily Nursing Staff Posting Q Tool for monitoring accurate posting of nursing staff. This will be completed weekly x 4weeks then monthly x 2 monor until resolved by QOL/QA committee Reports will be presented to the weekly QA committee by the Administrator or DON to ensure corrective action initiate as appropriate. Compliance will be monitored and ongoing auditing prograr reviewed at the weekly QA Meeting. The weekly QA Meeting is attended by the DON, MDS Coordinator, Therapy, HIM Dietary Manager and the Administrator	nths e. / ed m ne	11/25/16

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345496	B. WING _			C 10/28/2016	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>l</u>	10/20/2010	
				791 BOONE STATION DRIVE			
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R ALAMA	ANCE		BURLINGTON, NC 27215			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 431	Continued From pag		F 4	31			
	instructions, and the applicable.	expiration date when					
	facility must store all locked compartments controls, and permit thave access to the k.  The facility must propermanently affixed controlled drugs liste Comprehensive Drug Control Act of 1976 abuse, except when package drug distributions.	tate and Federal laws, the drugs and biologicals in a under proper temperature only authorized personnel to eys.  Vide separately locked, compartments for storage of d in Schedule II of the g Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit ution systems in which the nimal and a missing dose can					
	by: Based on observation interviews, the facility single use bottles of one resident, resident medication carts (#30 expired insulin pen for the same of the same	n part quadriplegia, er, chronic pain, and		The statements made on this correction are not an admission not constitute an agreement will alleged deficiencies.  To remain in compliance with a and state regulations the facilit or will take the actions set forth plan of correction. The plan of constitutes the facility's allegat compliance such that all allege deficiencies cited have been of corrected by the dates indicate.	n to and do ith the all federal y has taker n in this correction ion of ed r will be		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345496	B. WING				C 0/28/2016
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.00		ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10	1/20/2016
TVAIVIL OF T	NOVIDEN ON OUR FEIEN				91 BOONE STATION DRIVE		
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R ALA	MANCE			URLINGTON, NC 27215		
	I				<u>`</u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431	Continued From p	age 32	F4	431			
	The MDS dated 1	0/10/16 quarterly assessment			A corrective action for Affected Reside	nt	
	revealed the resid	ent was cognitively aware. The			has been accomplished by:		
		orapubic catheter and was			Resident #56, the single use bottle of		
incontinent of bowel.				acetic acid was discarded on 10/28/16			
				the nurse. The nurse for #300 hall car	t		
		re plan updated on 10/4/16			was in-serviced by 11/25/16 on		
revealed a plan of care for suprapubic catheter				procedures for securing the medicatio	n		
		ed flushing the catheter daily.			cart when unattended. The identified		
	and measurable.	ns and goals were appropriate			expired insulin pen was discarded on 10/27/16 by the nurse. The four affect	od	
	and measurable.				medication carts were cleaned on	Eu	
	An observation on	10/24/16 at 9:09 am revealed			11/18/16 by Nurse Management Team	1	
		of 0.25% acetic acid solution			Threat of by trained management real		
		of Resident # 56 's room. The			A corrective action has been		
		as 1/15/18. A label on the bottle			accomplished on all residents with the	;	
	read " single use	only " and " discard unused			potential to be affected by the alleged		
	product. " Multipl	e observations between			deficient practice by:		
	_	10/28/16 between the hours of			All residents have the potential to be		
		0 am revealed an opened bottle			affected by the alleged deficient practi	ce.	
		cid solution with an expiration of			All medication carts were audited for		
	7/15/18 was found	d in Resident #56 's window sill.			opened unlabeled or expired medicati and single use bottles for need of	ons	
		ent #56 's October electronic			discarding. This was completed on		
		istration Record (eMAR)			11/17/16 by the cart nurses and Nurse		
		was to flush the suprapubic			Management Team. On11/18/16, all si	X	
	catheter daily with	0.25% acetic acid.			medication carts were cleaned by the	10	
	A it	Da sida a 4 450 a sa sa ala dala			Nurse Management Team. On 11/18/1		
		Resident #56 revealed the catheter with the 0.25% acetic			all six medication carts were observed	ιο	
		d they always left the rest of the			be locked when not in sight.		
	bottle in the windo				Systemic changes made were:		
					All Nurses, RNs, LPNs, and Med Aide	S	
	An interview with I	Nurse #5 on 10/27/16 at 8:10			(full, part time, agency, and PRN) were		
		roduct should not have been			serviced on the following:		
		's room. The nurse reported			Need to date and label all open		
		on should be discarded after			multi-use medications and to discard		
	every use. She fu	orther reported it was a one-time			when expired, to discard single use		
	use solution.				bottles when opened and after one us	е	
					and proper storage		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345496	B. WING				C <b>28/2016</b>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 333.55	<u> </u>	ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/	20/2010	
TO WILL OF T	NOVIBER OR COLLECT				91 BOONE STATION DRIVE			
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R ALAI	MANCE			URLINGTON, NC 27215			
	T			В	<u> </u>			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 431	Continued From pa	age 33	F4	431				
	An interview with the	ne Director of Nursing (DON)			<ul> <li>to secure medication carts when</li> </ul>			
		) pm revealed her expectation			unattended, and to ensure medication			
	was that the nurses	s follow the instructions on the			carts are kept clean by immediately wi	ping		
	bottle and discard	any unused solution.			up spills and removing loose pills or tra	ısh		
					as accumulated			
		of the 300 right hall medication			<ul> <li>adhering to the weekly cart cleaning</li> </ul>	ng		
		8:10 am revealed the cart was			and inspection for expired medication			
	unlocked and unsu	pervised.			schedule as designated at each nurses	<b>;</b>		
An interview with Nurse #5 on 10/27/16 at 8:10		lurgo #5 on 10/27/16 at 9:10			station (11-7 nurse responsibility)			
		ot busy and forgot to lock it.			This education was provided by an			
		Education Training Packet on Medication		on				
		tions at this time on the 300			Storage.			
		aled the second draw had			Any in house staff member who did no			
		at the bottom of the draw and sticky to touch with a			Any in-house staff member who did no			
		of brown liquid substance			receive in-service training by 11/25/20 will not be allowed to work until training			
	spilled out.	or brown iiquid substance			has been completed. This information			
	opinou out.				been integrated into the standard	140		
	3) An observation of	of the 200 hall medication cart			orientation training and in the required			
	on 10/27/16 at 8:20	am revealed an insulin pen			in-service refresher courses for all			
	opened on 9/28/16	. The pen was labeled with a			employees and will be reviewed by the	!		
		8 days from the opened date			Quality Assurance process to verify that	at		
		nally, there were multiple			the change has been sustained.			
	loose pills found or	the bottom of the second						
	draw.				The facility plans to monitor its			
	A	h #E -:- 40/07/40 -t 0:00			performance by:			
		lurse #5 on 10/27/16 at 8:30 nsulin pen should have been			The Director of Nursing or Staff Development Coordinator will check			
		cart on October 25th. Nurse			medication carts for cleanliness and			
		e night shift nurses were			expired medications also to ensure ope	≥n		
		out the medication carts and			medications are dated, labeled and sto			
	_	d medications but it was the			correctly. This will be completed weekl			
	responsibility of all				4 weeks then monthly for 2 months or	•		
					until resolved by QOL/QA committee.			
	'	of the 100 hall medication cart			Reports will be presented to the weekly	y		
		am revealed multiple loose			QA committee by the Administrator or			
	·	the bottom of the second			DON to ensure corrective action initiate	∍d		
	draw.				as appropriate. Compliance will be			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LIBERTY COMMONS N&R ALAMANCE    SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRIEFIX   PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE (EACH OBRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCE) TO THE APPROPRIATE		DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LIBERTY COMMONS N&R ALAMANCE  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGS)  TO SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGS)  TO SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGS)  TO SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGS  TO SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGS  TO SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGS  TO SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGS  TO SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGS  TO HERETY TAGS  TO SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGS  TO HERETY TAGS  TO SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGS  TO HERETY TAGS  TO SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGS  TO HERETY TAGS  TO HERETY TAGS  TO HERETY COMMONS NAR ALAMANCE   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGS  TO HERETY TAGS  TO			345496	B. WING				
LIBERTY COMMONS N&R ALAMANCE  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG  CHAIN DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 431  Continued From page 34  An observation of 300 left hall medication cart on 10/27/16 at 9:30 am revealed multiple loose pills were found on the bottom of the second draw.  An Interview with Nurse #2 on 10/27/16 at 9:30 am revealed the night shift nurses were supposed to check the medication carts each night to be sure they were clean and all expired medications were removed. Nurse #2 reported that it was the responsibility of all the nurses to check their medication carts.  An interview with the DON revealed her expectations was that all the nurses kept their medication carts clean and orderly and disposed of any expired medications. She further added her expectation of the nurses was to make sure their carts were locked at all times when they were not being used.  F 441  F 5 8 BURLINGTON, NC 27215  DPROVIDER'S LAN OF CORRECTION CONTROL, PREVENT  F 443  ID PROVIDER'S LAN OF CORRECTION PROULD BE (REACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CHOOL PROPRIATE  PROVIDER'S LANCE CHOOL PROPRIATE  F 4431  F 5 8 BURLINGTON, NC 27215  F PROVIDER'S LAN OF CORRECTION OF CORRECTION  I (AC) CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  F 4431  F	NAME OF D	DOVIDED OD SLIDDI IED	0.10.100			TREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIR CODE	10/	20/2016
F 431  Continued From page 34  An observation of 300 left hall medication cart on 10/27/16 at 9:30 am revealed multiple loose pills were found on the bottom of the second draw.  An Interview with Nurse #2 on 10/27/16 at 9:30 am revealed the night shift nurses were supposed to check the medication carts each night to be sure they were clean and all expired medications were removed. Nurse #2 reported that it was the responsibility of all the nurses to check their medication carts clean and orderly and disposed of any expired medications. She further added her expectations of the nurses was to make sure their carts were looked at all times when they were not being used.  F 431  F 43			NCE		79	91 BOONE STATION DRIVE		
An observation of 300 left hall medication cart on 10/27/16 at 9:30 am revealed multiple loose pills were found on the bottom of the second draw.  An Interview with Nurse #2 on 10/27/16 at 9:30 am revealed the night shift nurses were supposed to check the medication carts each night to be sure they were clean and all expired medications were removed. Nurse #2 reported that it was the responsibility of all the nurses to check their medication carts.  An interview with the DON revealed her expectations was that all the nurses kept their medication carts clean and orderly and disposed of any expired medications. She further added her expectation of the nurses was to make sure their carts were locked at all times when they were not being used.  F 441 483.65 INFECTION CONTROL, PREVENT  monitored and ongoing auditing program reviewed at the weekly QA Meeting. The weekly QA Meeting is attended by the DON, MDS Coordinator, Therapy, HIM, Dietary Manager and the Administrator.	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	х	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION
The facility must establish and maintain an Infection Control Program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of disease and infection.  (a) Infection Control Program The facility must establish an Infection Control Program under which it - (1) Investigates, controls, and prevents infections in the facility; (2) Decides what procedures, such as isolation, should be applied to an individual resident; and (3) Maintains a record of incidents and corrective actions related to infections.		An observation of 300 10/27/16 at 9:30 am r were found on the bo  An Interview with Nur am revealed the night to check the medicati sure they were clean were removed. Nurse responsibility of all the medication carts.  An interview with the expectations was that medication carts clea of any expired medication carts were locke were not being used. 483.65 INFECTION OSPREAD, LINENS  The facility must esta Infection Control Progsafe, sanitary and cort to help prevent the de of disease and infection (a) Infection Control F The facility must esta Program under which (1) Investigates, contribute facility; (2) Decides what progshould be applied to a (3) Maintains a record	Defit hall medication cart on evealed multiple loose pills attorn of the second draw.  See #2 on 10/27/16 at 9:30 at shift nurses were supposed on carts each night to be and all expired medications at #2 reported that it was the enurses to check their  DON revealed her at all the nurses kept their and orderly and disposed ations. She further added an analysis make sure at all times when they  CONTROL, PREVENT  Dilish and maintain an an arrand designed to provide a amfortable environment and evelopment and transmission on.  Program blish an Infection Control it - rols, and prevents infections  cedures, such as isolation, an individual resident; and at of incidents and corrective			reviewed at the weekly QA Meeting. The weekly QA Meeting is attended by the DON, MDS Coordinator, Therapy, HIM	ne ,	11/25/16

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			· ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345496	B. WING		,	C 0/29/2046	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 791 BOONE STATION DRIVE BURLINGTON, NC 27215	•	0/28/2016	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 441	prevent the spread of isolate the resident.  (2) The facility must promunicable disease from direct contact will train (3) The facility must rhands after each direct hand washing is indicated professional practice.  (c) Linens Personnel must hand	d of Infection n Control Program sident needs isolation to f infection, the facility must prohibit employees with a se or infected skin lesions ith residents or their food, if nsmit the disease. require staff to wash their ect resident contact for which cated by accepted	F 4	41			
	by: Based on observation facility failed to disponduring patient care on #7 and Resident #56 protective equipment observed (Resident #Findings Included:  1. Resident # 7 was Diagnoses included fibrillation, osteoarthr	admitted on 5/13/16. fracture to left tibia, atrial itis, stroke, and dementia.		The statements made on the correction are not an admiss not constitute an agreement alleged deficiencies.  To remain in compliance with and state regulations the factor will take the actions set for plan of correction. The plan constitutes the facility's allege compliance such that all alled deficiencies cited have been corrected by the dates indicated.	sion to and do t with the  h all federal cility has taken orth in this of correction gation of eged n or will be		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345496	B. WING		4	C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		10/28/2016	
TO WILL OF T	NOVIBER OR COLL FIER			791 BOONE STATION DRIVE	, <u> </u>		
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R ALAMA	ANCE					
				BURLINGTON, NC 27215			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	HOULD BE COMPLETION	
F 441	Continued From page 36		F 44	41			
	was cognitively aware. The resident required an						
	extensive assist with assist of two with bed			A corrective action for Affecte	d Resident		
		s. Resident #7 did not		has been accomplished by:	a recordone		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ed total dependence with an		Resident's # 7 and 56, the in	volved CNA's		
		ember with dressing, toileting		were reeducated on infection			
		e. She had an impairment		practices including glove use			
		ower extremity. The resident		of glove changes, handling of			
	was always incontinent of bowel and bladder.			contaminated linen, how wha			
	-			contamination occurs, when t	to provide		
	A record review of the	e updated care plan as of		hand hygiene, and how to pro	ovide		
	10/8/16 included a plan of care for incontinent			personal and perineal care by	y the Staff		
	care and all activities of daily living (ADLs). All			Development Coordinator.			
	the interventions and	goals were appropriate and					
	measurable.			A corrective action has been			
				accomplished on all residents			
		L care was done at 9:30 am		potential to be affected by the	e alleged		
	_	nt (NA) #19 and a NA in		deficient practice by:			
		nt was noted to be lying flat		On 11/18/16 and 11/21/16, th			
	I .	vas not wearing gloves. NA		Nurse Consultant completed			
	_	the residents face and upper		staff practices for proper hand	-		
	torso and arms. She then proceeded to clean the resident's legs and feet. She continued to do			techniques; glove use; soiled	-		
		The aid rinsed the cloth in		removed and disposed prope touching other equipment or			
		then washed the resident 's		surroundings; observed for p			
		#19 continued to have no		precautions used for the disp	•		
	·	perineum area was cleansed		linens; and if linens and laund			
		o put the contaminated		handled in a manner that pre	-		
	T	ectly on the resident 's side		spread of infection, and prope			
	table. NA #19 used approximately 3 cloths to			care.	p		
	I .	area and all of the soiled					
	1	n the side table in a pile. NA		Systemic changes made wer	e:		
	1	are on the resident with		By 11/25/16, the Staff Develo			
	drying and dressing t	the resident. NA #19 and the		Coordinator in-serviced all cu	irrent nursing		
	NA in training change	ed the resident 's linen at		staff (CNA, RN, LPN, Med-Ai	de) both full		
		linens were put into a plastic		time, part time, agency and F	PRN.		
		s plastic bag was then		In-service topics included:			
		inens and clean pillows		Glove use			
	which were on a cha			Frequency of glove chan	-		
	remained on the table	e. NA #19 and the NA in		<ul> <li>Handling of contaminate</li> </ul>	d linen		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
						С	
		345496	B. WING _			10/	28/2016
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				79	91 BOONE STATION DRIVE		
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R ALAMA	INCE			BURLINGTON, NC 27215		
(X4) ID	ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 441	Continued From page	e 37	F 4	441			
	training finished their care with the resident and				What to do when equipment or		
	began to dispose of the	he soiled linens on the table			adjacent surfaces become contaminate	ed	
	in the plastic bag. Th	e side table was not			When to perform hand hygiene an	d	
		itized after removing the soiled linens.			soap and water verses alcohol based		
					hand gel		
	2. Resident #56 was	admitted on 1/8/16.			Providing perineal care		
	Diagnoses included in part quadriplegia,						
	dysfunction of bladder, chronic pain, and				This education was provided by an		
	dependent on oxygen.				Education Training Packet on infection		
	, , , ,				control practices.		
	The MDS dated 10/10/16 quarterly assessment				·		
	revealed the resident was cognitively aware. The				Any in-house staff member who did no	t	
	resident required an a	- ·			receive in-service training by 11/25/201		
	members with bed mobility and transfers. The				will not be allowed to work until training		
	resident required total dependence with an assist of one staff member for all ADLs and had an impairment with both sides to upper and lower extremities. The resident had a suprapubic catheter and was incontinent of bowel.  has been completed. This been integrated into the st orientation training and in in-service refresher course employees and will be rev				has been completed. This information is		
					been integrated into the standard		
					orientation training and in the required		
					in-service refresher courses for all		
			employees and will be reviewed by the Quality Assurance process to verify that				
	A record review of the			the change has been sustained.			
	10/4/16 revealed a plan of care for ADLs for						
	quadriplegia to include assistance with all ADLs.				The facility plans to monitor its		
	All the interventions and goals were appropriate				performance by:		
	and measurable.				The Staff Development		
					Coordinator/Director of Nursing will		
		L care was observed on this			monitor this issue using the Infection		
	resident on 10/25/16 at 10:00 am with NA #19				Control Practices QA Tool for monitorin	g	
	and a NA in training.	The resident was offered a			infection control practices for glove use	٠,	
		NA #19 and the NA in			hand hygiene, perineal care, and		
	training applied glove	s and prepared the linens			preventing contamination. This will be		
		The bed bath was started as			completed weekly x 4weeks then mont	-	
	NA #19 began to was	sh the resident 's face, chest			x 2 months or until resolved by QOL/Q		
		nsed the wash cloth and			committee. Reports will be presented to	:o	
	washed the resident '	s legs and feet. A new			the weekly QA committee by the		
	wash cloth was obtained and used to cleanse				Administrator or DON to ensure correct	tive	
	•	area. It was noted to have			action initiated as appropriate.		
	a small amount of sto	ool smeared on the cloth.			Compliance will be monitored and		
	Once NA #19 completed cleansing the perineum				ongoing auditing program reviewed at t	:he	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  C 10/28/2016	
		345496					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LIBERTY COMMONS N&R ALAMANCE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 791 BOONE STATION DRIVE BURLINGTON, NC 27215		10/20/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	H DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 441	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F 4	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		BE COMPLÉTION DATE	